|--|--|

To the Commissioner of Patents at. 1033	45988 sinal documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Sandviks Bokforlag	Sandvik Innovations LLC 460 East Swedesford Road, Suite 2030	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes No	Wayne, PA 19087	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
☑ Assignment☐ Merger☐ Security Agreement☐ Other:☐ Change of Name		
Execution Date: November 30, 2006	OF F	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	AN TO THE OF THE OFFICE OF THE	
A. Patent Application No.		
5,419,705		
	RECORDS	
Additional numbers attached \square Yes \boxtimes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00	
Gregory J. Lavorgna, Esq. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP	⊠ Enclosed	
One Logan Square 18 th and Cherry Streets	☐ authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Philadelphia, PA 19103	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573	
Attorney Docket No. 37033-0004-00-US (139584)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Gregory J. Lavorgna, Reg. No. 30,469 Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2		
Do not detach this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Commissioner for Patents Mail Stop Assignments		
12/07/2006 DBYRNE 00000142 5419705 P.O. Box 1450		
01 FC:8021 (40.00 OP) Alexandria, VA 22313-1430		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sandviks Bokforlag, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Norway and having a place of business at Strandsvingen 14, 4032 Stavanger, NORWAY (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the United States Letters Patent 5,419,705 ("the Patent Property"), and

WHEREAS, Sandvik Innovations LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company having a place of business at 460 East Swedesford Road, Suite 2030, Wayne, PA 19087 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys unto ASSIGNEE all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Property, and any and all letters patent and applications for letters patent which hereafter may be granted or made on the inventions embodied therein, including divisions, reissues, and continuations; the Patent Property to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which letters patent have been or may be granted, and all choses in action relating to the Patent Property and all of ASSIGNOR's rights to damages, profits, and costs, both in equity and law, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of the Patent Property and any letters patent thereon, and all accrued royalties due thereunder, together with the right to sue for and recover the same.

FURTHER, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees, and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE all applications, assignments, lawful oaths, and all other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem reasonably necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or maintaining for ASSIGNEE the Patent Property hereby assigned, all without further compensation to ASSIGNOR.

SANDVIKS BOKFORLAG

Name! MARIUS

Title: CEO

Date: Nowember

Witness: Name:

Date: Nov. 3

PHIP\529791\1

RECORDED: 12/07/2006

PATENT REEL: 018635 FRAME: 0354